

NOS. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

*(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Courts of  
Appeals for the Third, Seventh, and  
Ninth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA, CATHOLIC  
RELIEF SERVICES, THE NATIONAL CATHOLIC  
EDUCATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC COLLEGES AND  
UNIVERSITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR. JEFFREY HUNTER MOON MICHAEL F. MOSES MATTHEW L. GIULIANO HILLARY E. BYRNES UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS 3211 Fourth Street, NE Washington, DC 20017 (202) 541-3000	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i> ERIN E. MURPHY ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 paul.clement@kirkland.com
---	---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 24, 2017

---

---

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

DIGNITY HEALTH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Charitable Ministries Are Central, Not Peripheral, Components Of The Catholic Church .....	8
II. The Church’s Ministries Constitute A Breadth Of Institutions, All Of Which Are Integral To The Life Of The Church.....	10
III. Subjecting Church Plans To An “Established By A Church” Requirement Would Threaten Catholic Charitable Institutions Well Beyond Catholic Hospitals.....	15
IV. This Court Should Interpret The Statute To Avoid Creating Constitutional Problems .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	19
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	21
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	19
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	19

<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Augustine, <i>On the Trinity</i> (Gareth B. Matthews ed., Stephen McKenna trans., 2002) .....	8
Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (2005).....	8, 9
Francis, <i>Evangelii Gaudium</i> (2013).....	9
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 37,266 (Sept. 22, 1977) .....	20
John Paul II, <i>Ex Corde Ecclesiae</i> (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Matthew 25:40</i> (New American Bible, Revised Edition) .....	9
Paul VI, <i>Gravissimum Educationis</i> (1965).....	12
Report & Recommendation, <i>Martinez-Gonzalez v. Catholic Sch.</i> <i>of the Archdioceses of San Juan Pension</i> <i>Plan</i> , No. 16-2077 (D.P.R. Jan. 9, 2017) .....	20
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Economic Justice For All: Pastoral</i> <i>Letter on Catholic Social Teaching and the</i> <i>U.S. Economy</i> (1986).....	16
